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QORTI TAL-MAGISTRATI (MALTA) 
 BHALA QORTI TA' GUDIKATURA KRIMINALI 

 
 

MAGISTRAT  
DOREEN CLARKE 

 
 
 

Seduta ta' l-14 ta' Mejju, 2010 

 
 

Numru. 472/2010 
 
 
 

 
The Police 

(Inspector Joseph Hersey) 
 

vs 
 

Uwadiae Omoregbe Leo 
 

 
Case Number: 472/2010 
 
 
The Court, 
 
Having seen that Uwadiae Omoregbe, 26 years of age, 
son of Adiae and Clarisse, born in Delta States on the 11th 
February, 1984, having police number 09B-086 and 
currently residing at Hal Far Tent Village. 
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Was charged with having on the 13th May, 2010, as a 
person who embarked or disembarked from Malta, made 
or caused to be made a false return, false statement or 
false representation and/or furnished the Principal 
Immigration Officer with false information, and this in 
violation of Article 32 (1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of 
Malta, 
 
And with having under the same circumstances in these 
islands, knowingly made use of a forged document, being 
a Spanish residence permit no: EO 9878765, in violation 
of Chapter 9 Sec 189 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
Having seen section 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 
Malta and section 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of 
Malta. 
 
Having heard the defendant admit the charges brought 
against him and confirm his admission of guilt even after 
having afforded him sufficient time to reconsider his 
position. 
 
Having seen the acts of the proceedings. 
 
Having heard the oral submissions made by the parties. 
 
Having considered 
 
That the accused replied guilty to the charges brought 
against him; the charges are consequently sufficiently 
proved. 
 
That the accused co-operated with the competent 
authorities in their investigation to the point that as a result 
of the information given to the police by the accused they 
were able to trace and prosecute a person who traffics 
persons in and out of Malta. Defendant also admitted the 
charges brought against him in the initial stages of the 
procedures.  
 
For these reasons the Court, after having seen section 
189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta and section 
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32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta, on his 
admission finds defendant guilty of the charges brought 
against him and condemns him to six (6) months 
imprisonment which by application of section 28A of 
Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta are being suspended for a 
period of four years.  
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